

No. 17-766

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

JASON DANIEL SIMS,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

CHRIS TARVER  
FEDERAL DEFENDER'S  
OFFICE  
1401 W. Capitol Ave.  
Little Rock, AR 72201

PAMELA S. KARLAN  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305

JEFFREY L. FISHER  
*Counsel of Record*  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 473-2633  
jlfisher@omm.com

BRADLEY N. GARCIA  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 Eye St., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Legal Background .....	1
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. ARKANSAS’S RESIDENTIAL BURGLARY STATUTE IS BROADER THAN “GENERIC” BURGLARY BECAUSE IT ENCOMPASSES VEHICLES DESIGNED FOR OCCASIONAL OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATION. ....	9
A. The Locational Element of “Generic” Burglary Excludes Vehicles Designed for Occasional Overnight Use.....	9
B. The Arkansas Statute Covers Vehicles Designed for Occasional Overnight Use.....	10
C. This Court Should Decline the Government’s Request To Reconstruct a New Definition of Generic Burglary.....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
II. THE ARKANSAS STATUTE IS OVERBROAD EVEN UNDER THE GOVERNMENT'S PROPOSED METHODOLOGY BECAUSE IT ALSO COVERS VEHICLES NOT ADAPTED FOR LODGING AT ALL. ....	25
A. The Arkansas Statute Encompasses Vehicles Not Customarily Used For Overnight Accommodation, But in Which a Person Happens to Live. ....	26
B. Ordinary Vehicles in Which Someone Happens to Live Do Not Fall Within the Locational Element of Generic Burglary.....	26
C. The Facial Overbreadth of the Arkansas Statute Dictates that Respondent's Convictions Are Not For ACCA "Burglary." .....	29
III. THE ACCA'S ENHANCEMENT SCHEME VIOLATES THE SIXTH AMENDMENT. ....	41
CONCLUSION.....	43

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 99 (2013).....	43
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1999).....	7, 42
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000).....	40, 42, 43
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955).....	24
<i>Busic v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 398 (1980).....	24
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	24
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013).....	3, 30, 37, 40
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	21, 30
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	10, 34
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 536 U.S. 545 (2002).....	43
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991).....	16
<i>Holbrook v. Healthport, Inc.</i> , 432 S.W.3d 593 (Ark. 2014).....	32
<i>Hylton v. Sessions</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2018 WL 3483561 (2d Cir. July 20, 2018).....	34, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>James v. United States</i> , 550 U.S. 192 (2007).....	22
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....	1
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 568 U.S. 115 (2013).....	13
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mellouli v. Holder</i> , 719 F.3d 995 (8th Cir. 2013).....	31
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	30, 31, 37
<i>Mendieta-Robles v. Gonzales</i> , 226 F. App'x 564 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	35
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 566 U.S. 134 (2012).....	37
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	37
<i>Nat'l Home Centers, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 283 S.W.3d 218 (Ark. 2008).....	32
<i>Nunez v. Holder</i> , 594 F.3d 1124 (9th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Ramos v. U.S. Att'y Gen.</i> , 709 F.3d 1066 (11th Cir. 2013).....	35
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979).....	16, 33
<i>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.</i> , 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Singh v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	35
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 877 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2017).....	23, 24
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 574 S.W.2d 647 (Ark. 1978).....	33
<i>State v. Ryun</i> , 549 S.W.2d 141 (Mo. 1977).....	12
<i>Swaby v. Yates</i> , 847 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2017) .....	34
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Aguila-Montes de Oca</i> , 655 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>United States v. Brumback</i> , 614 F. App’x 288 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	33
<i>United States v. Faulls</i> , 821 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2016).....	18
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....	24
<i>United States v. Grisel</i> , 488 F.3d 844 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>United States v. Henriquez</i> , 757 F.3d 144 (4th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Rainer</i> , 616 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2010).....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	31
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 2017 WL 6375741 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2017) .....	19
<i>United States v. Woods</i> , 571 U.S. 31 (2013).....	33
<i>Vasquez v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2697 (2018).....	35
<i>Vasquez v. Sessions</i> , 885 F.3d 862 (5th Cir. 2018).....	35
<i>Vassell v. U.S. Att’y Gen.</i> , 839 F.3d 1352 (11th Cir. 2016).....	35
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	32
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007).....	17
<i>Whyte v. Lynch</i> , 807 F.3d 463 (1st Cir. 2015) .....	38
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 48(c) .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 922(g).....	1
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1) .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(e).....	9
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(1) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B)(ii).....	1
720 ILCS 5/2-6(a) (1982).....	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
720 ILCS 5/2-6(b) (1982) .....	24
Ala. Code § 13A-7-1 (1983) .....	27
Ala. Code § 13A-7-6 (1983) .....	27
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(4)(A) (2013) .....	4, 33
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(4)(A)(i) (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(4)(A)(ii) (2013)....	5, 10, 26
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101(5) (2013) .....	4, 32
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-201(a)(1) (2013).....	3, 4
City of North Little Rock Zoning Ordinance	
§ 12.10D(6)(b).....	11
Fla. Stat. ch. 810.02(1) (1985).....	20
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1 (1984) .....	20
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-800 (1985) .....	27
Haw. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 708-811 (1985) .....	27
Iowa Code § 702.12 (2013) .....	2
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.010 (1985) .....	27
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 511.020 (1985) .....	27
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.010 (1984) .....	27
Mo. Ann. Stat. § 569.170 (1984) .....	27
Model Penal Code § 221.0 (1980).....	27
Model Penal Code § 221.0(1) (1980) .....	16
Model Penal Code § 221.1 cmt. (3)(b) .....	28
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-02 (1985) .....	27
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. § 12.1-22-06 (1985) .....	27
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.00 (1986) .....	27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.20 (1986) .....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2909.01(C) (1985) .....	27
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2911.12(A) (1985) .....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-310 (1985) .....	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 16-11-313 (1985) .....	27
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-14-402(a) .....	22
Tex. Penal Code § 30.01 (1986).....	21
Tex. Penal Code § 20.02 (1986).....	21
<b>Regulations</b>	
24 C.F.R. § 3280 .....	11
24 C.F.R. § 3282 .....	11
81 Fed. Reg. 6806 (proposed Feb. 9, 2016).....	11
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Bishop, J., Law of Criminal Procedure (2d ed. 1872).....	42
Blackstone, William, Commentaries on the Laws of England (1769) .....	28
Brien, Peter M., Bureau of Justice Statistics, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Improving Access to and Integrity of Criminal History Records</i> (2005).....	38
Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) .....	11
Commentary to Ark. Code Ann. § 5-39-101 .....	33
<i>Crime Spree Leads to Total Charges of 24 Felonies</i> , Springfield News-Leader (May 29, 2014).....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Curtin, Richard T., <i>The RV Consumer</i> , University of Michigan Survey Research Center (2001). .....	23
Davila, Vianna, <i>Seattle still doesn't know what to do with thousands of people living in vehicles</i> , Seattle Times (Apr. 10, 2018) .....	36
Dep't of Justice, Executive Office for Immigra- tion Review FY 2016 Statistics Sourcebook .....	39
Eagly, Ingrid V. & Shafer, Steven, <i>A National Study of Access to Counsel in Immigration Court</i> , 164 U. Penn. L. Rev. 1 (2015) .....	39
Elinson, Zusha, <i>Homeless Lose a Longtime Last Resort: Living in a Car</i> , Wall Street Journal (Apr. 8, 2014) .....	36
Flanagan, B., <i>The Houseboat Book 20</i> (2003) .....	13
<i>Homeless families living in cars</i> , 60 Minutes (Nov. 22, 2011) .....	36
LaFave, Wayne R. & Scott, Jr., Austin W., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986) .....	<i>passim</i>
McCarty, William P., <i>Trailers and Trouble? An Examination of Crime in Mobile Home Communities</i> , Cityscape: A Journal of Policy Development and Research, Vol. 12, No. 2 (2010) .....	12
<i>Mountain Home Man Arrested on Burglary, Theft Charges</i> , The Baxter Bulletin (Aug. 26, 2011) .....	11
O'Leary, Kevin, <i>Last Refuge for the Homeless: Living in the Car</i> , TIME (Feb. 12, 2010) .....	36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Olivo, Antonio, <i>In a wealthy Virginia suburb, their cars are their beds</i> , Wash. Post (Oct. 3, 2016) .....	36
Putman, Yolanda, <i>A car to call home: Surprising number of homeless live in their vehicles, experts say</i> , Chattanooga Times Free Press (July 7, 2014) .....	36
Spencer, Darcy, <i>D.C. Woman Prefers Living in Car to Homeless Shelters</i> , NBC Washington (July 16, 2014) .....	36
Thomson Reuters, <i>Court Dockets and Court Wire Coverage</i> .....	38
Urbina, Ian, <i>Keeping It Secret as the Family Car Becomes a Home</i> , NY Times (Apr. 2, 2006) .....	35, 36
